

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF CALIFORNIA, INC., DBA EL DORADO DISPOSAL SERVICE FRANCHISE AREA B – COMMUNITY OF GRIZZLY FLATS

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 12, 2017. for the purpose of adjusting solid waste collection rates in Waste Connections, Inc., dba El Dorado Disposal Service (El Dorado Disposal), Franchise Area B, community of Grizzly Flats, for the purpose of adding mandatory residential bi-weekly curbside green waste collection service from May 1 through Octorber 31 annually; and

WHEREAS, El Dorado Disposal has determined the cost to provide bi-weekly curbside green waste service to be seven dollars (\$7.00) per month for the six (6) months of service; and

WHEREAS, EL Dorado Disposal will charge each customer three dollars and fifty cents (\$3.50) monthly on an annual basis for said service; and

WHEREAS, this additional service and rate schedule applies specifically to the Grizzly Flats community as defined in the Third Amendment to the El Dorado Disposal Franchise Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 085-2016 setting rates for all El Dorado Disposal customers, approved on June 7, 2016 by the Board of Supervisors, remains in full force and effect with the exception of the new rates established by this Resolution for the community of Grizzly Flats; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170 and Government Code section 66016, the franchisee has provided written notice to each ratepayer of the proposed adjustment in a form approved by the County of the time, date, and place of the public hearing to set rates and the notice was provided at least ten (10), but no more than sixty (60), days before the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170 and Government Code section 66016, notice of the time, place, and purpose of the public hearing has been published in a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the County, one (1) time each week, for two (2) consecutive weeks prior to such hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that effective January 1, 2018, the following rates are adjusted upward \$3.50 per month to be applied to residendial customers for green waste collection service within Franchise Areas B, in the community of Grizzly Flats.

PROVIDED CARTS		Current Monthly Rate	New Monthly Rate Effective 1/1/18 *
35 - gallon	Cart	\$21.95	\$25.45
64 - gallon	Cart	\$29.96	\$33.46
96 - gallon	Cart	\$36.15	\$39.65

*Increased rates have been prorated over a twelve (12) month period.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of _____, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____ Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors